MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

	N.	Waldo	County
--	----	-------	--------

(1) Commissioners		
(a) Chairman	\$1,860	\$1,990
(b) Members	1,860	1,990
(2) Treasurer	$\frac{2,619}{}$	3,000
(3) Sheriff	12,500	13,375
(4) Judge of probate	$\frac{7,239}{}$	7,746
(5) Register of probate	8,000	8,560
(6) Register of deeds	8,000	8,560

Sec. 10. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, \P O, relating to WASHINGTON COUNTY, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 67, \S 3, is amended to read:

O. Washington County:

(1) Commissioners		
(a) Chairman	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,300
(b) Members	2,500	2,750
(2) Treasurer	6,885	7,574
(3) Sheriff	12,500	13,750
(4) Judge of probate	7,800	8,580
(5) Register of probate	7,721	8,493
(6) Register of deeds	7,721	8,493

Sec. 11. 30 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 1, ¶ P, relating to YORK COUNTY, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 657, § 15, is further amended to read:

P. York County:

(1) Commissioners		
(a) Chairman	\$ 3,182	
(b) Member	3,182	
(2) Treasurer	3,182	
(3) Sheriff	$\frac{13,500}{1}$	14,445
(4) Judge of probate	8,875	
(5) Register of probate	10,500	11,235
(6) Register of deeds	10,500	11,235

Emergency clause, retroactivity. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect for each county immediately upon enactment of that county's budget resolve for 1979 and shall be retroactive to January 1, 1979.

Effective April 10, 1979

CHAPTER 83

H. P. 388 — L. D. 498

AN ACT Concerning the Investigation and Invalidation of Indian Tribal Elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

22 MRSA § 4792, sub-§ 4 is enacted to read:

4. Investigation and invalidation of tribal election. The governor and council shall request the commissioner to investigate any tribal election provided a petition is presented to the governor and council bearing charges and legal signatures of at least 2/3 majority of votes cast in the contested election. The commissioner shall have 15 days to investigate those charges and present his findings to the governor and council who within 5 days shall make a final determination on the validity of the election which shall be final. The commissioner shall not certify any person on the election results until the final determination of the validity of the election by the governor and council. Any petition contesting a tribal election shall be filed with the tribal clerks office no later than 5 days from the day of the election. A violation of the tribal caucus rules shall be the sole reason for declaring a tribal election null and void.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 84

H. P. 389 — L. D. 525

AN ACT Concerning Notice Provisions for Penobscot Indian Tribal Elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

22 MRSA § 4792, sub-§ 3, first sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 130, § 1, is amended to read:

The commissioner shall give notice of the time and place, 714 days before the day of election, by posting notices thereof, one at his office and one or more others in conspicuous places on Old Town Indian Island.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 85

H. P. 392 — L. D. 541

AN ACT Concerning Fines Resulting from Fish and Game Violations on Land of the Penobscot Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: